

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

SUPREME COURT NO. 22-1530

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff- Appellant,  
vs.

COLBY DAVIS LAUB,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR  
BOONE COUNTY THE HONORABLE STEPHEN A. OWEN, JUDGE.

---

APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

---

MATTHEW T. LINDHOLM  
GOURLEY, REHKEMPER, & LINDHOLM, P.L.C.  
440 Fairway Dr., Suite 210  
West Des Moines, IA 50266  
Telephone: (515) 226-0500  
Facsimile: (515) 244-2914  
mtlindholm@grllaw.com  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF FILING ..... 2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 5

STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 10

ROUTING STATEMENT ..... 14

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 15

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 15

**I. The Legislature Intended to Preclude Discretionary Application of Chapter 321J When Law Enforcement Seeks to Withdraw Body Specimens from Suspected Impaired Drivers to Conduct Chemical Testing.....15**

**II. Discretionary Application of Chapter 321J Violates the Constitutional Right to Equal Protection and Due Process of the Laws.....42**

**III. Application of the Exclusionary Rule would Apply to any Verbal or Non-Verbal Assertions that Related to Chemical Testing.....54**

CONCLUSION..... 55

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS ..... 56

ATTORNEYS COST CERTIFICATE..... 56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>United States Constitution</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Amendment XIV of the Constitution of the United States .....	43
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Article I Section 1 of the Iowa Constitution .....	47
Article I Section 6 of the Iowa Constitution .....	44
 <u>Cases</u>	
<b>U.S. Supreme Court</b>	
<i>Chaffin v. Stynchcombe</i> , 412 U.S. 17 (1973) .....	52
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003) .....	46
<i>Dowd v. United States ex rel. Cook</i> , 340 U.S. 206 (1951).....	44
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880) .....	43
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992) .....	47, 48
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	26, 52
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990) .....	39
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> 306 U.S. 451 (1939). .....	52
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	46
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	46
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. V. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	47
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S.114 (1979).....	51
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987). .....	51
<i>U.S. v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982).....	51

<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	55
<i>Zinerman v. Birch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	52
<b>Iowa Supreme Court</b>	
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 801 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2011).....	16
<i>Bowers v. Polk County Bd. Of supervisors</i> , 638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002) .....	53
<i>Didonato v. Iowa Department of Transportation</i> , 456 N.W.2d 367 (Iowa 1990) ..	24
<i>First State Bank v. Clark</i> , 635 N.W.2d 29 (Iowa 2001).....	25
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010) .....	46
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 253 Iowa 1006, 115 N.W.2d 161 (1962).....	16
<i>In re Ralph</i> , 1 Morris 1 (Iowa 1839) .....	40
<i>King v. State</i> , 797 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 2011) .....	49
<i>Marcus v. Young</i> , 538 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa 1995).....	25
<i>McGill v. Fish</i> , 790 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 2010).....	23
<i>McQuiston v. City of Clinton</i> , 872 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa, 2015) .....	16
<i>Meier v. Sulhoff</i> , 360 N.W.2d 722 (Iowa 1985) .....	35, 38
<i>Miller v. Westfiled Ins.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 301 (Iowa 2000) .....	31
<i>Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004) .....	49
<i>Rodriquez v. Fulton</i> , 190 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 1971).....	20
<i>Rojas v. Pine Ridge Farms, L.L.C.</i> , 779 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2010) .....	26
<i>Rolfe State Bank v. Gunderson</i> , 794 N.W.2d 561 (Iowa 2011) .....	36
<i>Sanon v. City of Pella</i> , 865 N.W.2d 506 (Iowa 2015).....	36
<i>Shortridge v. State</i> , 478 N.W.2d 613 (Iowa 1991).....	45
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013) .....	42
<i>State v. Baraki</i> , 981 N.W.2d 693 (Iowa 2022) .....	38
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 818 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 2012).....	51
<i>State v. Bower</i> , 725 N.W.2d 435 (Iowa 2006).....	43

<i>State v. Caldwell</i> , no. 19-0894, 2021 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan 21, 2021).....	19
<i>State v. Demaray</i> , 704 N.W.2d 60 (Iowa 2005) .....	28, 29, 32
<i>State v. Distefano</i> , 764 A.2d 1156 (R.I. 2000) .....	42
<i>State v. Dudley</i> , 766 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 2009) .....	45
<i>State v. Fischer</i> , 785 N.W.2d 697 (Iowa 2010).....	17
<i>State v. Frescoln</i> , 911 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa App. 2017).....	14, 28, 34
<i>State v. Green</i> , 470 N.W.2d 15 (Iowa 1991) .....	24
<i>State v. Guzman-Juarez</i> , 591 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1999).....	31, 35
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 791 N.W.2d 89 (Iowa 2010).....	54
<i>State v. Hitchens</i> , 294 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 1980).....	17, 18, 19, 23
<i>State v. Holt</i> , 261 Iowa 1089, 156 N.W.2d 884 (1968).....	51
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 216 N.W.2d 369 (Iowa 1974) .....	17, 38, 55
<i>State v. Kilby</i> , 961 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 2021). .....	19, 20, 48
<i>State v. Knous</i> , 313 N.W.2d 510 (Iowa 1981).....	19
<i>State v. Lockett</i> , 387 N.W.2d 298 (Iowa 1986) .....	24
<i>State v. Lutgen</i> , 606 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 2000).....	27, 28
<i>State v. McGee</i> , 959 N.W.2d 432 (Iowa 2021) .....	37, 48
<i>State v. Oakley</i> , 469 N.W.2d 681 (Iowa 1991).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Overbay</i> , 810 N.W.2d 871 (Iowa 2012) .....	20
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 418 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 1988) .....	38
<i>State v. Palmer</i> , 554 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 1996). .....	18, 23, 33, 37, 45
<i>State v. Rains</i> , 574 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa 1998) .....	14, 36, 37
<i>State v. Romer</i> , 832 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2013) .....	16
<i>State v. Satern</i> , 516 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 1994).....	18
<i>State v. Tague</i> , 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004).....	43
<i>State v. Wallin</i> , 195 N.W.2d 95 (Iowa 1972) .....	34

*State v. White*, 563 N.W.2d 615 (Iowa 1997)..... 24

*State v. Williams*, 895 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2017)..... 14, 36

*Varnum v. Brien*, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) ..... 45, 48

*Welch v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.*, 801 N.W.2d 590, 595 (Iowa 2011)..... 19

**Statutes**

Iowa Code § 4.1(21) ..... 39

Iowa Code § 4.1(24) ..... 39

Iowa Code § 4.1(30)(a)..... 24

Iowa Code § 321J.2 ..... 21, 27, 52

Iowa Code § 321J.6 ..... 18, 20, 21, 23, 33, 37

Iowa Code § 321J.9 ..... 18, 19, 22

Iowa Code § 321J.10 ..... 21, 25, 30, 35, 40

Iowa Code § 321J.10A ..... 21, 22, 25

Iowa Code § 321J.11 ..... 21, 32

Iowa Code § 321J.12 ..... 19

Iowa Code § 321J.15 ..... 21

Iowa Code § 321J.16 ..... 19

Iowa Code § 321J.18 ..... 33

Iowa Code § 701.1 ..... 39

Iowa Code § 702.1 ..... 39

Iowa Code § 801.1 ..... 40

Iowa Code § 808.2 ..... 38

Iowa Code § 808.3 ..... 38

Iowa Code § 808.4 ..... 39

Iowa Code § 810.1 ..... 40

Iowa Code § 810.3 ..... 40



Iowa Code § 810.14.....40  
Iowa Code § 907.3.....20  
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2).....14

**Secondary Authority**

*Merriam-Webster.com*. Merriam-Webster, n.d. Web. 4 Jan. 2017 .....24  
Rachel Hjelmås, *Legislative Services Agency, Legislative Guide to Operating While Intoxicated (OWI) Law in Iowa 1 (2007)*.....17  
Edward M. Mansfield & Conner L. Wasson, *Exploring the Original Meaning of Article 1, Section 6 of the Iowa Constitution*, 66 *Drake Law Review* 148 (2018)..49
